# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2851739

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RALPH SONDEREGGER	08/27/2013
RONALD MARSH	08/29/2013
CHARLES HWANG	09/04/2013
STEPHEN RICHARDS	09/26/2013
VICTOR POLITIS	08/27/2013
JOSHUA HORVATH	09/07/2013
BENJAMIN GLACE	08/27/2013
JAMES SULLIVAN	08/27/2013
RYAN LAMBERT	08/28/2013
GREGORY VENDITTO	08/27/2013
ERIC BENE	08/27/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BECTON, DICKINSON AND COMPANY	
Street Address:	One Becton Drive	
City:	Franklin Lakes	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07417	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2012068632

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)659-9344

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 2026599076

**Email:** docketing@roylance.com, mbush@roylance.com,

sfisher@roylance.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL A. BUSH

Address Line 1: 1300 19TH STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 2: ROYLANCE, ABRAMS, BERDO & GOODMAN

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036 PATENT

502805144 REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0941

P-9730.70 (58694)	
MICHAEL A. BUSH	
/Michael A. Bush/	
05/12/2014	
_PCT#page1.tif	
_PCT#page2.tif	
source=P-9730-70_58694_Assignment_PCT#page3.tif	
_PCT#page4.tif	
source=P-9730-70_58694_Assignment_PCT#page5.tif	
source=P-9730-70_58694_Assignment_PCT#page6.tif	
source=P-9730-70_58694_Assignment_PCT#page7.tif	
source=P-9730-70_58694_Assignment_PCT#page8.tif	
source=P-9730-70_58694_Assignment_PCT#page9.tif	
source=P-9730-70_58694_Assignment_PCT#page10.tif	
_PCT#page11.tif	
source=P-9730-70_58694_Assignment_PCT#page12.tif	
_PCT#page13.tif	

 $source = P-9730-70\_58694\_Assignment\_PCT\#page14.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0942

# **ASSIGNMENT**

Serial No.: PCT/US12/68632 Filed: December 7, 2012

WHEREAS, Ralph Sonderegger, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1671 West 1440 North, Farmington, Utah 84025; Ronald Marsh, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 36 Winchester Avenue, Hackettstown, New Jersey 07840; Charles Hwang, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 117 Great Plain Avenue, Wellesley, Massachusetts 02482; Stephen Richards, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1104 Crosswhite Road, Carrywood, Idaho 83809; Victor Politis, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 59 Angelica Drive, Framingham, Massachusetts 01701; Joshua Horvath, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1000 Foster City Boulevard, Foster City, California 94404; Benjamin Glace, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 254 Robert Rogers Road, Dunbarton, New Hampshire 03046; James Sullivan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 20 Oak Ridge Way, Shrewsbury, Massachusetts 01545; Ryan Lambert, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 146 McAllister Street, Apartment 212, San Francisco, California 94102; Gregory Venditto, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 112 Owens Road, Goshen, New York 10924; and Eric Bené, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1 Waitt Road, Lynn, Massachusetts 01902; (hereinafter called "Assignor(s)"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

## INFUSION DEVICE WITH RELEASABLE FLUID CONNECTOR

for which they have filed an international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in the United States Receiving Office; and

WHEREAS, BECTON, DICKINSON AND COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New Jersey, whose address is One Becton Drive, Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 07417 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned, and transferred, and do hereby assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said applications, whose identification above by serial numbers and filing dates, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said applications, all substitutions, divisions, provisionals, conversions of provisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, and national stages thereof, and in and to all Letters Patents, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and

1 of 13

PATENT REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0943 Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Agreement; and

For the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and

For the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection of the inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in Assignee the complete title to the inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record title.

Ralph Sonderegge

DATE: 08/27/2013

STATE OF Utal

COUNTY OF SALTLAGE

ALLISON COOK
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH
COMMISSIONS 858592
COMM. EXP. 06-26-2016

Ronald Marsh

DATE: 8/29/20

STATE OF

**COUNTY OF** 

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 29 day of AUGUST, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Ronald Marsh, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska HEIDI TRAUTMAN My Comm. Exp. July 10, 2015

Charles Hwang

DATE: <u>Sept 4,201</u>3

STATE OF MACOUNTY OF Middlesey

STACEY TAYLOR
STACEY TAYLOR
SHOWN Public
Commission Expires Feb 8, 2020

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, Assignor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal on the
date subscribed below.	In Edul
	Stephen Richards
	DATE: 76 66/3

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

> Down Jan Off Co Notary Public

> > Marie D. Massies
> >
> > Mariery Public, North Carolina
> >
> > Marchines County
> >
> > My Commission Excuss
> >
> > My Commission Excuss

Victor Politis

DATE: <u>August 27, 2013</u>

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Victor Politis, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

071/CTY (MYLOR 2009 Yushi: 200

Iosana Horvath

DATE: 07 september 2013

STATE OF California

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of sept, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Joshua Horvath, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

\$	ACTUAL DO.	<del>aacaaaaaaaaaaaa</del> EUNHEE SONG	È
200		COMM #1944100	333
		Notery Public-Celfornie	82
3	/ Comment	CONTRA COSTA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. AUS 11, 2016	

Benjamin Glase

DATE: 7/27/20/3

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Benjamin Glace, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Nofary Public

STEPHANIE POMEROY NOTARY PUBLIC State of New Hampshire My Commission Expires October 20, 2015

ames Sullivan

date:<u>8/27/201</u>3

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 27 day of House 2, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared James Sullivan, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

STACEY TAYLOR
Notery Public
Messechusedts
Commission Expires Feb 6, 2020

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal date subscribed below.	
Ryan Lambert  DATE: 8/28/2013	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of, 2013, before mean Notary Public, personally appeared Ryan Lambert, who I am satisfied is the person named and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known thim/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.	
Notary Public	

11 of 13

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189	
CONTRACTOR & 110a	
State of California  County of State of Francisco  On Zeni August 2º before me,  Date  personally appeared PYA	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer  ANDERED  Name(s) of Signer(s)
	The state of the s
Jay G. Parieri  Super Francisco County  Sen Francisco County  Communication County  Comm	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument.
Place Notary Seal Above	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hard and official stat.  Signature:  \$ignature of Notary Public
Though this section is optional, completing a	this information can deter alteration of the document of this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	and the second s
	Document Date:
	Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	nterferent de la company de
	Comporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	Fartner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	
TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY O	Notani ara * 1-900-US NOTARY (1-900-976-6927) Hern #5907

PATENT REEL: 032871 FRAME: 0954

Gregory Venditto

DATE: August 27, 2013

STATE OF NJ COUNTY OF BEVALO

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of day of August, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Gregory Venditto, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

JULIANNE CONSERVA
Commission # 2424634
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires
August 30, 2017

Eric Bené

DATE: 27/16 2013

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

RECORDED: 05/12/2014

STACEY TAYLOR
SUBSTY PARTIE
SUBSTY PARTIE
SUBSTANCE TO SU

Notary Public

13 of 13